

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

| | | |
|-----------------------------------------------|---|-------------------------------------------------|
| JONES APPAREL GROUP/ NINE WEST HOLDINGS, | : | Case No. 2023-1288 |
| | : | |
| Appellant/Cross-Appellee, | : | On Appeal from the Ohio Board of Tax Appeals |
| | : | |
| v. | : | BTA Case Nos. 2020-53 & -54 |
| | : | |
| PATRICIA HARRIS, TAX COMMISSIONER OF OHIO, | : | |
| | : | |
| Appellee/Cross-Appellant. | : | |

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE OHIO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE JONES APPAREL GROUP/NINE WEST
HOLDINGS**

Mark A. Loyd (Ohio Bar No. 0086129)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Bailey Roese (Ohio Bar No. 102011)
Dentons Bingham Greenebaum LLP
101 South Fifth Street, Suite 3500
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
(502) 587-3552
mark.loyd@dentons.com
bailey.roese@dentons.com

Tony Long (Ohio Bar No. 0037784)
34 S. Third St., Suite 100
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 228-4201
tlong@ohiochamber.com

COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
OHIO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

PAUL E. MELNICZAK, ESQ. (0093122)
Reed Smith LLP
Three Logan Square, Suite 3100
1717 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Phone: (215) 851-8853
Fax: (215) 851-1420
Email: pmelniczak@reedsmith.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT/CROSS-
APPELLEE, JONES APPAREL
GROUP/NINE WEST HOLDINGS

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio
DANIEL G. KIM (0089991)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 15th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: (614) 644-6745
Fax: (855) 665-2567
Email: daniel.kim@ohioAGO.gov

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE/CROSS-
APPELLANT, PATRICIA HARRIS, TAX
COMMISSIONER OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> THE OHIO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 3 |
| ARGUMENT AND LAW | 6 |
| I. Proposition of Law No. 1: Taxpayers May Rebut the Correctness of the Commissioner’s Assessment with Evidence in the Form of Expert Testimony and Proof in the Form of a Sample..... | 8 |
| II. Proposition of Law No. 2: The CAT Laws Do Not Require Precise, Subjective, and Contemporaneous Knowledge of the Final Destination of a Good at the Time of Shipping..... | 9 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 12 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Accel, Inc. v. Testa</i> , 152 Ohio St.3d 262, 2017-Ohio-8798, 95 N.E.3d 345 | 1, 8-9 |
| <i>Antoon v. Cleveland Clinic Found.</i> , 148 Ohio St.3d 483, 2016-Ohio-7432, 71 N.E.3d 974 .. | 10, 11 |
| <i>Delta Airlines, Inc. v. Tracy</i> , BTA Nos. 96-T-471, 96-T-472 (Jan. 12, 2001) | 12 |
| <i>Jones Apparel Group/Nine West Holdings v. Tax Comm ’r</i> , Case Nos. 2020-53, 2020-54 (BTA Sept. 13, 2023)..... | 1-6, 9 |
| <i>Krehnbrink v. Testa</i> , 148 Ohio St.3d 129, 2016-Ohio-3391, 69 N.E.3d 656 | 9 |
| <i>Mahoning Edn. Assn. of Dev. Disabilities v. State Emp. Relations Bd.</i> , 137 Ohio St.3d 257, 2013-Ohio-4654, 998 N.E.2d 1124..... | 11 |
| <i>Mia Shoes, Inc. v. McClain</i> , BTA No. 2016-282, 2019 Ohio Tax LEXIS 1864 (Aug. 8, 2019) | 9-10 |
| <i>Nestle R&D Ctr., Inc. v. Levin</i> , 122 Ohio St.3d 22, 2009-Ohio-1929, 907 N.E.2d 714 (2009)..... | 1, 11 |
| <i>State ex rel. Celebrezze v. Natl. Lime & Stone Co.</i> , 68 Ohio St.3d 377, 627 N.E.2d 538 (1994)..... | 12 |
| <i>TWISM Enterprises, L.L.C. v. State Bd. of Registration for Pro. Engineers & Surveyors</i> , 172 Ohio St. 3d 225, 2022-Ohio-4677, 223 N.E.3d 371 | 11, 12 |
| <i>Wheeling Steel Corp. v. Porterfield</i> , 24 Ohio St.2d 24, 263 N.E.2d 249 (1970)..... | 11 |
| Statutes | |
| R.C. 5751.02 | 6 |
| R.C. 5751.033 | 6, 7, 10, 11 |
| R.C. 5751.08 | 8 |
| R.C. 5751.09 | 8 |
| Other Authorities | |
| <i>About Us</i> , https://taxfoundation.org/about-us/ (accessed Jan. 17, 2024)..... | 1 |
| Janelle Fritts, <i>Does Your State Have a Gross Receipts Tax?</i> , TAX FOUNDATION (June 7, 2022), https://taxfoundation.org/data/all/state/state-gross-receipts-taxes-2022/ (accessed Jan. 17, 2024) | 1 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|
| OAC 5703-29-03 | 8 |
| Ohio Tax Information Release, No. CAT 2005-17 (April 1, 2006) | 7, 10 |
| S.Ct.Prac.R. 16.06..... | 2 |
